Short	term	revolving	credit	 	 15,600,000	 –	 –	 15,600,000
MODs	 	 19,647,299	 535,544,782	 –	 555,192,081
Term	loan	 	 1,200,000	 31,200,000	 –	 32,400,000

(i) The following table sets out the carrying amounts as at the end of each reporting period and the remaining maturities of
the	Trust’s	borrowings	that	are	exposed	to	interest	rate	risk:

   on demand
   or within one to over
   one year five years five years Total
   RM RM RM RM

2018
Floating rates

Short	term	revolving	credit	 	 15,000,000	 –	 –	 15,000,000
MODs	 	 –	 518,071,883	 –	 518,071,883
Term	loan	 	 –	 30,000,000	 –	 30,000,000

	 	 	 15,000,000	 548,071,883	 –	 563,071,883

2017
Floating rates

Short	term	revolving	credit	 	 15,000,000	 –	 –	 15,000,000
MODs	 	 –	 512,057,483	 –	 512,057,483
Term	loan	 	 –	 30,000,000	 –	 30,000,000

	 	 	 15,000,000	 542,057,483	 –	 557,057,483

NoTES To THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

124 HEKTAR REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2018

12. BANK BoRRoWINgS (continued)

(j) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Trust if interest rates at the end of each reporting period
changed by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant:

   2018 2017
   RM RM

Profit	after	taxation
-	increase	by	1%	(2017:	1%)	 	 	 	 4,279,346	 4,233,637
-	decrease	by	1%	(2017:	1%)	 	 	 	 	(4,279,346)	 (4,233,637)

	 The	sensitivity	for	the	Trust	is	higher	in	2018	than	in	2017	because	of	the	higher	loans	and	borrowings.	The	assumed
movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market environment.

(k) Reconciliation of liabilities from financing activities

   2018 2017
   RM RM

As	at	1	January	 	 	 	 557,057,483	 508,200,372
Cash	flows	from	financing	activities	 	 	 	 6,014,400	 16,857,111
Acquisition	of	investment	properties	(Note	5)	 	 	 –	 32,000,000

As	at	31	December	 	 	 	 563,071,883	 557,057,483

13. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT

 2018 2017
   Contract/  Contract/
   Notional   Notional
   Amount Liability Amount Liability
   RM RM RM RM

Non-current

Interest	rate	swap	 	 -	 -	 150,000,000	 265,527

(a)	 An	interest	rate	swap	is	a	derivative	in	which	one	party	exchanges	a	stream	of	interest	payments	for	another	party’s
stream	of	cash	flow.	The	Trust	had	entered	into	4-year	interest	rate	swap	contract	to	exchange	floating	interest	rates
for	fixed	interest	rates	in	order	to	minimise	the	exposure	from	fluctuation	interest	rate.	The	interest	rate	swap	contract
received	floating	interest	rates	equal	to	Kuala	Lumpur	Interbank	Offered	Rate	(“KLIBOR”)	per	annum,	pays	fixed	rate	of
interest	of	4.90%	per	annum.	The	fair	value	of	the	interest	rate	swap	contract	is	determined	by	using	the	market	rate	at